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on starred question No. 1204 in this House on March 31, 1960.

Safety Equipment Committee

J Shrt Bam Krlshan Gupta:
Shrl Chant Lal:

.1126 Shrl S. C. Samanta: ·1 Shrl Subodh Hansda:
Sardar Iqbal SID,b:

L Sbrl Muhamed Elias:

Will the Minister of Labour and
!:mployment be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
1627 on the 19th April, 1961 and state:

(a) whether Government haVe ascertained views of the interested parties on the report of Safety Equipment Committee;

(b) if so, their reaction; and

(c) the steps taken to implement the recommendations of the Committee?

Tbe Deputy Minister 01 PI.nnln, and Labour .nd Employment (Sbrl L. N. Misbra): (a) to (c). The views of the interests concerned have been received and are beinl examined.

ConlereDce 01 Neutral N.tloDS

-I1Z7. Sbrl IndraJlt Gupta: Will the Prime Mlalster be pleased to state:

(a) the names of those African, Asian, or Latin American countries whose participation in the proposed 'Summit' Conferenct' of Neutral States was supported by India at the prepara_
tory met'ting;

(b) countries whose participation wa~ opposed by India; and

(c) Government'. basis for decidin, this is~ue?

TIle DepIIty MIIIIs&er 01 BKteraaJ
A_aln (S ....... U ........ ' M ... ,:
Ca) to (c). The Preparatory Meetin, at Cairo did not decide on the coun·
tries to be invited to tbe Conference of He.ds of State or Government of non·
.limed countries commencin, at Bel·
,nde on the lit September, INI.
The Meetinl. bowever. adopted certain criteria to be observed for extending invitations. It was actually left to a Committee of diplomatic representatives in Cairo of the countries that participated in the Preparatory Meet·
ing to decide on the additional countries to be invitfod and it was understood that their deliberations as well as decisions were to bt' considered confidential. The approach of the Government of India was to interpret the principles laid down in as liberal a manner as possible. India proposed or supported the invitation of anum·
ber of countries. A number of these wt're added to the list of invitees, While some were not so added.

Occupation of Indian Territory by Pakistan

Z91Z.{ Sbri Ram Krlsh.n Gupta:
Sbrl D. C. Sharma:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply liven to Starred Question No. 1360 on the 6th April,
1961 and state:

(a) whether the dispute regardln, occupation of area known aa Jalaiy. arE'a in Amarpur and Sabroom lIub·
division of Tripura by Pakistan h ••
be!'n srttied; and

(b) if so. the result thereof?

The Prime Mia .... aDd MID""r of
EKtemal Aft.lrs (8brl J ...... rlal
Nebna): Ca) No Sir.

(b) Doe! not ariR.

CIt has now been clarified by the Tripura Adminilllration th.t the "dll·
puted area" Into which 12 Pakl.tanl families are repor1@d to h.ve inftlt-
rate<! it nol really the Jalaiya .re ...
lOch but an area ne.r the J.I.I)'. vil-
lare. Thi. "disputed .rea" II bound~d by the .treamlet Ran.. Feni on the W .. t .nd AnIon, or Dhala Fenlon the Eut. The propoted on·tbe·lpot joint in.pection by local ofIIcers of Trlpura Administration and £alit Pakl.tan to verify faCti b&I not yet taken pl8Ct!.)

